
State Applicant  Intervention Project Director/Key Contact

2014-2016 Tribal Grantees

AZ
Hardrock Council on Sustance Abuse

PO Box 26, 17 miles N Hopi Cultural Center, Hwy 264 
Kykotsmovi, AZ 86039-0026

Falls Risk Assessment, Environmental 
Modification,  & Tai Chi for Arthritis

Ms. Bernice Bert, bbert01@yahoo.com

MI
Little Traverse Bay of Odawa Indians 

7500 Odawa Cir, Tribal Administration Harbor Springs, 
MI 49740-9692

Tai Ji Quan: Moving for Better Balance & YakTrax 
Walker   

Ms. Amber Holt, aholt@ltbbodawa-nsn.gov
Ms. Arlene Naganashe, anaganashe@ltbbodawa-nsn.gov

Mr. Albert Colby, acolby@ltbbodawa-nsn.gov

MI

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi 
Indians 

2880 Mission Drive
Shelbyville, MI 49344

Stay Safe, Stay Active

Ms. Laurie DeDecker, laurie.dedecker@hhs.glt-nsn.gov
Ms. Phyllis Davis, phyllis.davis@hhs.glt-nsn.gov

Ms. Catherine Adsitt, catherine.adsitt@glt-nsn.gov 
Ms. Madeline Veneberg, madeline.veneberg@glt-nsn.gov

WI
Sokaogon Chippewa Community 

3051 Sand Lake Rd
Crandon, WI 54520-8815

Stepping On

Ms. Stephanie Quade, stephanie.quade@scc-nsn.gov                                           
Mr. Chris McGeshnick, chris.mcgeshick@scc-nsn.gov

Ms. Anne Hvizdak, anne.hvizdak@wisconsin.gov
Ms. Samantha VanZile-Cottrell, Samantha.vanzile.cottrell@scc-nsn.gov

2014-2016  State Grantees

CO

Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment

 4300 E Cherry Creek South Dr.
 Denver, CO 80246-1523

A Matter of Balance, Stepping On, & Tai Ji Quan: 
Moving for Better Balance

Ms. Lindsey Myers, lindsey.myers@state.co.us                                                          

FL
Health Foundation of South Florida
 2 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 171

 Miami, FL 33131-1804

A Matter of Balance, Otago , & Tai Ji Quan: 
Moving for Better Balance

Dr. Martha Pelaez, pelaezma@earthlink.net                      

GA

Georgia Department of Human Services
 Division of Aging Services

 2 Peachtree St NW 33rd floor
 Atlanta, GA 30303-3142

A Matter of Balance, Otago

Mr. Thom Snyder, thsnyder@dhr.state.ga.us
Ms. Megan Moulding Stadnisky, Megan.stadnisky@dhs.ga.gov

Ms. Gwenyth Johnson, gwenyth.Johnson@dhs.ga.gov

IA Iowa Department on Aging, 510 E 12th St
Des Moines, IA 50319-9025

A Matter of Balance, Stepping On, Tai Chi for 
Arthritis

Ms. Carlene Russell, carlene.russell@iowa.gov

MA
Elder Services of the Merrimack Valley

 360 Merrimack St, Building 5
 Lawrence, MA 01843-1740

A Matter of Balance, Otago, &
Tai Ji Quan: Moving for Better Balance

Ms. Jennifer Raymond,jraymond@esmv.org 
Ms. Joan Hatem-Roy, jhatemroy@esmv.org

Ms. Melissa Donegan, mdonegan@esmv.org

MN
Minnesota Board on Aging

 PO Box 64976, 540 Cedar Street
 Saint Paul, MN 55164-0976

A Matter of Balance & Tai Ji Quan: Moving for 
Better Balance

Ms. Mary Hertel, mary.hertel@state.mn.us 
Ms. Amy Michael, amy.michael@state.mn.us

NH
Foundation for Healthy Communities

125 Airport Rd
 Concord, NH 03301-7300

A Matter of Balance & Tai Ji Quan: Moving for 
Better Balance

Ms. Anne Diefendorf, adiefendorf@healthynh.com
Ms. Rebecca Sky, rsky@healthynh.com

Ms. Noreen Cremin, ncremin@healthynh.com

NC

North Carolina Department of Health and Human 
Services

 2101 Mail Service Ctr.
 Raleigh, NC 27699-2100

A Matter of Balance, Building Better Balance, 
Otago, & Tai Ji Quan: Moving for Better Balance

Ms. Nicolle Miller, nmiller2@unca.edu
Ms. Audrey Edmisten, audrey.edmisten@dhhs.nc.gov

UT
Utah Department of Health

 PO Box 142106
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2106

Stepping On
Ms. Trisha Keller, trishakeller@utah.gov

Ms. Sally Aerts, saerts@utah.gov

VT

State of Vermont, Department of Health
 Public Health Preparedness

 108 Cherry St. 
Burlington, VT 05401-4295

FallScape

Mr. Chris Bell, chris.bell@state.vt.us
Ms. Tanya Wells, tanya.wells@state.vt.us

Ms. Julie DesRochers, julie.desrochers@state.vt.us

2015-2017  State Grantees

CA
Partners in Care Foundation 
732 Mott Street Suite 150 
San Fernando, CA 91340 

A Matter of Balance & STEADI
Ms. June Simmons, jsimmons@picf.org

Ms. Dianne Davis, ddavis@picf.org
Ms. Christy Lau, CLau@picf.org

MO
The Oasis Institute

11780 Borman Drive
St. Louis, MO  63146

A Matter of
Balance, STEADI, & Tai Ji Quan: Moving for Better 

Balance
Ms. Juliet Simone, jsimone@oasisnet.org

NH

Dartmouth Center for Healthy Aging, Dartmouth-
Hitchcock Medical Center & Dartmouth-Hitchcock 

Health (ACO)
46 Centerra Parkway

Lebananon, NH 03766

A Matter of
Balance, Lifeline Medical Alert System, & Tai Ji 

Quan: Moving for Better Balance 

Dr. Ellen Flaherty, ellen.flaherty@hitchcock.org
Ms. Lora Wise, lora.g.wise@dartmouth.edu

Ms. Dawna Pidgeon, dawna.m.pidgeon@hitchcock.org

NJ

New Jersey Department of Human Services
Division of Aging Services

PO Box 715
Trenton, NJ 08625-0715

A Matter of Balance & Otago

Mr. Dennis McGowan, dennis.mcgowan@dhs.state.nj.us 
Ms. Heather Taylor, heather.taylor@dhs.state.nj.us 

NY

New York State Department of Health
Bureau of Occupational Health and Injury Prevention

Empire State Plaza-Corning Tower
Albany, NY 12237

 A Matter of Balance, Stepping On, STEADI, & Tai 
Chi for Arthritis

Mr. Michael Bauer, michael.bauer@health.ny.gov
Ms. Hillary Faas, hillary.faas@health.ny.gov

TX

United Way of Tarrant County
1500 N. Main, Ste. 200

P.O. Box 4448
Fort Worth, TX 76164-0448

A Matter of Balance & Otago

Mr. Don Smith, don.smith@unitedwaytarrant.org
Mr. Brandon Booker, brandon.booker@unitedwaytarrant.org

Ms. Alexandra Cisneros, alexandra.cisneros@unitedwaytarrant.org

WI
Wisconsin Institute for Healthy Aging

1414 MacArthur Road, Suite B
Madison, WI  53714

Stepping On
Ms. Betsy Abramson, betsy.abramson@wihealthyaging.org

Dr. Jane Mahoney, jm2@medicine.wisc.edu

AZ
InterTribal Council of Arizona

2214 N. Central Avenue, Suite 100
Phoenix, AZ 85004

A Matter of Balance Ms. Laurai Atcitty, laurai.atcitty@itcaonline.com

CA
Indian Health Council

50100 Golsh Road
Pauma Valley, CA 92061

Tai Ji Quan: Moving for Better Balance 

Mr. Rick Romero, rromero@indianhealth.com
Ms. Angelina Renteria, arenteria@indianhealth.com      
                      Ms. Heidi Hitt, hhitt@indianhealth.com

Mr. Andy Munoz, amunoz@indianhealth.com

IA
Iowa Department of Public Health

321 E. 12th St.
Des Moines IA  50319-0075

Otago, A Matter of Balance, Stepping On, & Tai 
Chi

Ms. Maggie Ferguson, maggie.ferguson@idph.iowa.gov
Ms. Carlene Russell, carlene.russell@iowa.gov                                             

Ms. Barb McClintock, mcclintockbk@gmail.com

IL
Rush University Medical Center

1653 W Congress Parkway, JRB 433
Chicago, IL 60612

A Matter of Balance
Ms. Rachel Smith, rachel_smith@rush.edu                                                 

Mr. Michael O’Donnell mjodonnell66@gmail.com

MA
Elder Services of the Merrimack Valley

280 Merrimack Street, Suite 400
Lawrence, MA 01843

FallsTalk & A Matter of Balance
Ms. Jennifer Raymond, jraymond@esmv.org                  
Ms. Joan Hatem-Roy,  jhatemroy@esmv.org,                                                  
Ms. Melissa Donegan, mdonegan@esmv.org

MD
MAC, Inc. 

909 Progress Circle
Salisbury, MD 21804

Stepping On & Otago
Ms. Leigh Ann Eagle, lae2@macinc.org                                                           

Ms. Sue Lachenmayr, bslach@earthlink.net

ME
Southern Maine Agency on Aging

136 US Route One 
Scarborough, ME 04074

A Matter of Balance, Tai Chi for Arthritis, & Tai Ji 
Quan: Moving for Better Balance

Ms. Anna Guest, aguest@smaaa.org                                                                   
Ms. Katlyn Blackstone, kblackstone@smaaa.org                                         

Ms. Gloria Neault, gneault@mainehealth.org                                                    
Ms. Nicole Petit, npetit@smaaa.org                                                                       

Mr. Doug Wilson, dwilson@smaaa.org

ND
Spirit Lake Tribe

816 3rd Ave
Fort Totten, ND 58335

Stepping On
Ms. Heather Lawrence, sltsrservices@gondtc.com

Ms. Ila McKay, sltplanning@gondtc.com                                                       
Ms. Loretta Heuer, loretta.heuer@ndsu.edu

NM
New Mexico Department of Health

1190 South Saint Francis Drive, Suite N1100
Santa Fe, NM  87502

Otago, A Matter of Balance, Tai Ji Quan: Moving 
for Better Balance, Tai Chi for Arthritis, & STEADI

Ms. Cheyenne McCravey, cheyenne.mccravey@state.nm.us

VA
Marymount University

2807 N Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22207

A Matter of Balance, Stay Active and Independent 
for Life (SAIL), & Otago

Ms. Rita Wong, rwong@marymount.edu                                                        

CA
Partners in Care Foundation 
732 Mott Street Suite 150 
San Fernando, CA 91340 

A Matter of Balance, Tai Chi for Arthritis, & Tai Ji 
Quan: Moving for Better Balance

Ms. June Simmons, jsimmons@picf.org
Ms. Dianne Davis, ddavis@picf.org

Ms.Christy Lau, clau@picf.org
Ms. Cassandra Manfre, cmanfre@picf.org

NC

University of North Carolina at Asheville
1 University Heights, CPO 4010

Asheville, NC 28804
A Matter of Balance & Tai Chi for Arthritis

Ms. Nicolle Miller, nmiller2@unca.edu

NH

Trustees of Dartmouth College 
The Dartmouth Institute, WTRB, Lvl 5

1 Medical Ctr Dr 
Lebanon, NH 03756 

A Matter of Balance & Tai Ji Quan: Moving for 
Better Balance

Ms. Ellen Flaherty, ellen.flaherty@hitchcock.org
Ms. Dawna Pidgeon, dawna.m.pidgeon@hitchcock.org

Ms. Lora Gerard, lora.a.gerard@hitchcock.org

TX
United Way of Tarrant County

1500 North Main Street, Suite 200
Fort Worth, TX 76164

A Matter of Balance
Mr. Don Smith, don.smith@unitedwaytarrant.org

Ms. Jennifer Gardiner, Jennifer.Gardiner@unitedwaytarrant.org

UT
Utah Department of Health

PO Box 142106
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

 Tai Chi for Arthritis, Stepping On, & Otago 
Ms. Anna Fondario, afondario@utah.gov
Ms. Sheryl Gardner, sagardner@utah.gov

VA

Virginia Department for Aging 
and Rehabilitative Services
8004 Franklin Farms Drive

Henrico, VA 23229

A Matter of Balance
Ms. Kathy Miller, kathy.miller@dars.virginia.gov
Ms. Andi Platea, andi.platea@dars.virginia.gov
Ms. Kelly Wright, kelly.wright@dars.virginia.gov

WI
Wisconsin Institute for Healthy Aging

1414 MacArthur Road Suite B
Madison, WI 53714

Stepping On
Ms. Betsy Abramson, betsy.abramson@wihealthyaging.org

CA
Tule River Indian Health Center

380 North Reservation Road
Porterville, CA 93257

Tai Ji Quan: Moving for Better Balance
Mr. Zahid Sheikh, zahid.sheikh@crihb.org

Mr. Rick Frey, rickfrey46@yahoo.com
Ms. Adrianna Atchison, adrianna.atchison@crihb.org

FL
YMCA of the Suncoast

2469 Enterprise Rd. 
Clearwater, FL 33763

EnhanceFitness
Ms. Summer Cruff, scruff@suncoastymca.org

Ms. Shannon Sprowls, ssprowls@suncoastymca.org

MI

Michigan State University
220 Trowbridge Rd

East Lansing, MI 48824 A Matter of Balance & Tai Chi for Arthritis

Ms. Dawn Contreras, contrer7@msu.edu
Dr. Dawn Opel, opeldawn@msu.edu
Ms. Breanne Carlson, bree@msu.edu
Ms. Tracie Abram, abram@msu.edu

MN
Innovations for Aging, LLC
2365 N. McKnight Road

North St. Paul, MN 55109

A Matter of Balance,  Stepping On, Stay Active 
and Independent for Life (SAIL), Tai Ji Quan: 

Moving for Better Balance
Mr. Mark Cullen, MCullen@innovationsforaging.org

MO
The Oasis Institute

11780 Borman Drive
St. Louis, MO  63146

A Matter of Balance & Tai Chi for Arthritis Ms. Juliet Simone, jsimone@oasisnet.org

NY
Health Research, Inc/NY Department of Health

Empire State Plaza-Corning Tower
Albany, NY 12237

A Matter of Balance & Tai Chi for Arthritis
Mr. Michael Bauer, michael.bauer@health.ny.gov

Ms. Hillary Faas, hillary.faas@health.ny.gov

TN
Tennessee Commission on Aging & Disability

502 Deaderick Street, 9th Floor
Nashville, TN 37243

Stay Active and Independent for Life (SAIL)  Mr. Sidney Schuttrow, Sidney.Schuttrow@tn.gov

VA
Marymount University 

2807 N. Glebe Rd
Arlington, VA 22207

A Matter of Balance, Stay Active and Independent 
for Life (SAIL) Otagp

Ms. Rita Wong, rwong@marymount.edu

WA
Washington State Department of Health

PO Box 47853
Olympia, WA 98504

A Matter of Balance, EnhanceFitness, Otago Ms. Carolyn Ham, carolyn.ham@doh.wa.gov

WY
Wyoming Department of Health

401 Hathaway Building
Cheyenne, WY 82002

A Matter of Balance & Tai Chi for Arthritis Ms. Lindsay Martin, lindsay.martin@wyo.gov

FL Florida Department of Elder Affairs
4040 Esplanade Way #315

Tallahassee, FL 32399

A Matter of Balance, Tai Ji Quan: Moving for 
Better Balance, and Tai Chi for Arthritis

Ms. Mary Hodges, hodgesma@elderaffairs.org

IL Age Options
1048 Lake Street, Suite 300

Oak Park, IL 60301

A Matter of Balance, Tai Chi for Arthritis, and 
Healthy Steps

in Motion (HSIM)

Mr. Robert Mapes, robert.mapes@ageoptions.org
Ms. Kathryn Zahm, Kathryn.zahm@ageoptions.org

IL Chicago Housing Authority Fit & Strong! Ms. Anne Lehocky, alehocky@thecha.org
Ms. Judith Hill, jihill@thecha.org

MA Elder Services of the Merrimack Valley A Matter of Balance, EnhanceFitness, and 
CAPABLE

Ms. Jennifer Raymond, jraymond@ESMV.org
Ms. Melissa Donegan, mdonegan@esmv.org

MD MAC, Inc. Stepping On and EnhanceFitness Ms. Leigh Ann Eagle, lae2@macinc.org
ME Central Maine Area Agency on Aging A Matter of Balance, Tai Chi for Arthritis, 

EnhanceFitness, and Tai Ji Quan: Moving for 
Better Balance

Mr.Wesley Littlefield, wlittlefield@healthylivingforme.org 
Ms.Jennifer Fortin, jfortin@spectrumgenerations.org

NC Winston-Salem State University Tai Ji Quan: Moving for Better Balance, A Matter 
of Balance, and Otago

Ms. Sara Migliarese, migliaresesj@wssu.edu
Ms. Megan Edwards-Collins, edwardsme@wssu.edu

NY NYC Department for the Aging Tai Chi for Arthritis and A Matter of Balance Ms. Meghan Shineman, mshineman@aging.nyc.gov
Ms. Carin Tinney, ctinney@aging.nyc.gov

OH Ohio Department of Health Stepping On, A Matter of Balance, Tai Chi for 
Arthritis, and Tai Ji Quan: Moving for Better 

Balance

Ms. Sara Morman, Sara.Morman@odh.ohio.gov
Ms. Tiffany Jamison, tiffany.jamison@odh.ohio.gov
Ms Elizabeth Baker; Elizabeth.Baker@odh.ohio.gov

OK University of Oklahoma Health Scienecs Center Tai Ji Quan: Moving for Better Balance and Stay 
Active and Independent for Life (SAIL)

Ms. Omolara Henley, omolara-henley@ouhsc.edu
Mr.Keith Kleszynski, keith-kleszynski@ouhsc.edu

SD South Dakota State University Fit&Strong! Ms. Leacey Brown, leacey.brown@sdstate.edu
Ms. Jane Strommen,jane.strommen@ndsu.edu

TX UW Tarrant County A Matter of Balance and EnhanceFitness Ms. Jennifer Gardiner, jennifer.gardiner@unitedwaytarrant.org
Mr. Don Smith, Donald.Smith@unitedwaytarrant.org

AL AltaPointe Health Systems SAIL, Bingocize Patricia McNair, pmcnair@altapointe.org
Gwendolyn Mose, gmose@altapointe.org

CA Partners in Care Foundation CAPABLE, MOB, Tai Chi, TJQMBB, 
EnhanceFitness,
Bingocize, SAIL

Dianne Davis, ddavis@picf.org
Christy Ann Lau, clau@picf.org

Cassandra Manfre, cmanfre@picf.org
IL Council for Jewish Elderly Bingocize, Otago, Tai Chi, SAIL Margaret Danilovich, margaret.danilovich@cje.net

Nikki Briggs, nikki.briggs@cje.net
IA Iowa Department of Aging CAPABLE Alexandra Bauman, alexandra.bauman@iowa.gov

Kyra Hawley, kyra.hawley1@iowa.gov
MI National Kidney Foundation of Michigan EnhanceFitness, MOB Ann Andrews, aandrews@nkfm.org

Devon Hagerman, dhagerman@nkfm.org
NC University of North Carolina at Asheville MOB, Tai Chi Ellen Bailey, ebailey@unca.edu

Nicolle Miller, nmiller2@unca.edu
NH Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital TJQMBB, MOB Ellen Flaherty, Ellen.flaherty@hitchcock.org

Lora A. Gerard, Lora.a.gerard@hitchcock.org
WI Wisconsin Institute for Healthy Aging Stepping On, Tai Chi Prime, Pisando

Fuerte
Betsy Abramson, betsy.abramson@wihealthyaging.org
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